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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER John F P Bridges 
Johns Hopkins University, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 17-Jan-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an important paper on patient preference for gene expression 
profiling (GEP). The study is well designed, executed, and reported. 
It is close to being acceptable for publication in its current form, 
however, there are three areas in which the paper can be improved.  
 
First, the actually methods for analysis are poorly described for the 
average reader. It could be understandable that detailed methods 
would not be presented in a paper for a general audience, but I think 
that the paper might be improved if it were to offer some more 
justification of the analytic tools presented in this paper (and why 
these papers were used over others).  
 
Second, the presentation of the results are rather classical. While it 
would be wrong to consider this obsolete, they are not at the cutting 
edge. For example, HB estimation allows for the the modeling of 
heterogeneity, but results focus on aggregate results.  
 
Finally, the limitations, as stated, are far to simplistic. These are 
generic limitations of any stated-preference study. What did the 
author learn about way to improve this type of research in the future. 
There methods are rather complex, and warrant a fuller discussion.  
 
Overall, this is an interesting paper that makes an important 
contribution to science. The simplicity of the presentation should be 
considered a strength, but the authors might be encourage to raise 
the bar somewhat.   

 

REVIEWER Caroline Vass 
The University of Manchester, United Kingdom 

REVIEW RETURNED 25-Jan-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I really enjoyed reading this paper and I thought it was generally 
well-written and clearly structured. There is sufficient details setting-
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up the research question and providing a background to the disease 
area and gene expression therapy. The article also highlights that 
personalised medicine is an area where quantification of 
preferences could be particularly useful because of the benefit-risk 
trade-offs. There was also a good discussion of the results. 
However, I felt some details were lacking in the ‘methods’ section 
and I was left with some unanswered-questions which limited the 
interpretability of the results. For example, the levels assigned to the 
risk attributes (qualitative descriptors: high, moderate and low) were 
difficult to interpret. I don’t know what a ‘high’ probability of a 
temporary side effect is? Maybe 1 in 10? Or maybe 1 in 100? Or 1 in 
1,000? Is moderate 1 in 500? It’d be really useful to understand 
more about the risk attributes in this DCE as it well established that 
risk is a frequently mis-interpreted attribute. The ‘methods’ section 
provided no details on the assignment of levels or why numerical 
risk statements were not chosen. I’ve read research before which 
has suggested qualitative descriptors can sometimes be interpreted 
as ambiguous/uncertain – were they explicitly described in the 
survey materials to respondents? If so, could these be coded in the 
quantitative analysis so we could understand how much % risk a 
person would be willing-to-accept for GEP risk to increase from 
uncertain to high benefit? It would also be really useful to know 
when this study was conducted - was this before or after Obama's 
Precision Medicine Initiative?  
I’ve annotated a PDF with my additional comments.  
Overall, this is a good study but I felt that I needed more information 
in the ‘methods’ section to interpret the results. I think with these 
changes, the paper could be ready for publication. The results are of 
interest to clinicians and decision-makers working in personalised 
medicine.   
 
The reviewer also provided a marked copy with additional 
comments. Please contact the publisher for full details. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

REVIEWER 1  

1. First, the actual methods for analysis are poorly described for the average reader. It could be 

understandable that detailed methods would not be presented in a paper for a general audience, but I 

think that the paper might be improved if it were to offer some more justification of the analytic tools 

presented in this paper (and why these papers were used over others).  

Author response: We previously did not add a lot of detail to the methods for analysis section given 

the general audience. We have added more details about our methods for analysis to the statistical 

analysis section of the manuscript. We have also added a brief justification of why we used these 

methods for analysis.  

 

Text changes:  

Hierarchical Bayes (HB) methods were used in the final analysis to estimate the part-worth utility of 

each attribute for individual survey respondents. HB was used because it provides part-worth utility 

coefficients for each respondent and because it greatly reduces the independence from irrelevant 

alternatives phenomenon inherent in the multinomial logit. HB uses the Markov chain Monte Carlo 

iterative algorithm to estimate individual respondent coefficients at the lower level of the hierarchical 

model using a multinomial logit algorithm and then a sharing of information among respondents at the 

higher level using a multivariate normal algorithm. The HB algorithm was set to run through 10,000 

iterations during the burn-in phase and 20,000 iterations during the estimation period. The attribute 

part-worth utility coefficients were rescaled to be zero-centered, with higher values denoting stronger 
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preferences. We used Chi-square tests to determine if choice patterns deviated from uniform and 

paired t-tests to determine if the mean part-worth utilities were different within attributes. The Brown 

Forsythe test was used to test for statistically significant differences in part-worth utilities for multi-level 

covariates and t-values were used for bi-level covariates. P-values <0.05 were considered statistically 

significant.  

 

 

2. Second, the presentation of the results are rather classical. While it would be wrong to consider this 

obsolete, they are not at the cutting edge. For example, HB estimation allows for the modeling of 

heterogeneity, but results focus on aggregate results.  

Author response: We have added analysis comparing demographic subgroups of interest. However, 

our main focus for this manuscript was more clinical and explored the relationship between a doctor’s 

clinical estimate of risk and GEP test score, as per figure 6. With the subgroup analysis, there is not a 

consistent story to reflect differences in the subgroups and we have included a table summarizing the 

results for an online appendix. We have noted this analysis in our methods and results.  

 

Text changes:  

The part-worth utilities were significantly different in only a few of the attribute levels when split by 

several covariates (online appendix). There were no statistically significant differences for 

employment, province of residence, age or language. There were only a few statistically significant 

differences for ‘know someone who has/had breast cancer’, income, ‘relative who has/had breast 

cancer’, marital status and whether there were ‘children in the household’ with no particular pattern 

overall (online appendix).  

 

 

3. Finally, the limitations, as stated, are far too simplistic. These are generic limitations of any stated-

preference study. What did the author learn about ways to improve this type of research in the future? 

There methods are rather complex, and warrant a fuller discussion.  

Author response: We have elaborated on our limitations and what we learned about how to improve 

this type of research in the future.  

 

Text changes:  

However, it is well known that risk is complex to communicate. In this era of complexity of clinical 

decision making that is introduced by GEP and other types of testing for personalized medicine, it is 

challenging for clinicians to communicate this information to patients. There may be an increased role 

for decision aids eliciting patient preferences and communicating risk to inform personalized treatment 

decisions.  

 

 

4. Overall, this is an interesting paper that makes an important contribution to science. The simplicity 

of the presentation should be considered a strength, but the authors might be encourage to raise the 

bar somewhat.  

Author response: Thank you for the thorough review and helpful comments on our manuscript. We 

hope we have improved our manuscript with the edits we have made.  

 

Text changes: n/a  

 

 

 

REVIEWER 2  

1. However, I felt some details were lacking in the ‘methods’ section and I was left with some 

unanswered-questions which limited the interpretability of the results. For example, the levels 
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assigned to the risk attributes (qualitative descriptors: high, moderate and low) were difficult to 

interpret. I don’t know what a ‘high’ probability of a temporary side effect is? Maybe 1 in 10? Or 

maybe 1 in 100? Or 1 in 1,000? Is moderate 1 in 500? It’d be really useful to understand more about 

the risk attributes in this DCE as it well established that risk is a frequently mis-interpreted attribute.  

Author response: In the survey, the DCE was preceded by several pages of background information 

discussing breast cancer, chemotherapy, and GEP (how GEP works and how to interpret results). 

Respondents were provided with summary tables explaining both ‘your doctor’s estimated risk of 

cancer returning outside the breast’ and ‘GEP test score’ risks. Within these details, the risks were 

explained quantitatively to respondents such that we could interpret them how they were defined. 

Further, as respondents completed each choice task, the risk attributes had pop-ups that re-explained 

the risk presented.  

During the design phase, we had detailed statements of the side effects and their likely occurrence. 

However, those explanations were seen as too much detail by participants during pre-testing. We 

decided not to put numbers on the side effect likelihood because it was too complex and challenging 

to quantify given the different combinations of risk for each of the side effects.  

The graph and table of part-worth utilities illustrate that respondents understood the interpretations for 

risk and likelihood of occurrence of the side effects. Only the part-worth utilities for likelihood of 

temporary side effects were not monotonically decreasing. There was no statistically significant 

difference between the part-worth utilities for low likelihood and moderate likelihood of temporary side 

effects.  

Three additional figures have been added to explain how we communicated risk to respondents in the 

survey.  

 

Text changes: n/a  

Three additional figures have been added to explain how we communicated risk to respondents in the 

survey.  

 

 

2. The ‘methods’ section provided no details on the assignment of levels or why numerical risk 

statements were not chosen. I’ve read research before which has suggested qualitative descriptors 

can sometimes be interpreted as ambiguous/uncertain – were they explicitly described in the survey 

materials to respondents? If so, could these be coded in the quantitative analysis so we could 

understand how much % risk a person would be willing-to-accept for GEP risk to increase from 

uncertain to high benefit?  

Author response: Due to space, we did not include risk explanations in the article, but risks were 

explained in the survey. Respondents were provided with summary tables explaining both ‘your 

doctor’s estimated risk of cancer returning outside the breast’ and ‘GEP test score’ risks. Within these 

details, the risks were explained quantitatively to respondents such that we could interpret them how 

they were defined. Further, as respondents completed each choice task, the risk attributes had pop-

ups that re-explained the risk presented.  

During the design phase, we had detailed statements of the side effects and their likely occurrence. 

However, those explanations were seen as too much detail by participants during pre-testing. We 

decided not to put numbers on the side effect likelihood because it was too complex and challenging 

to quantify given the different combinations of risk for each of the side effects.  

We began with verbose and detailed explanations of risk but were able to refine the explanations with 

the help of the oncologists on the research team and those who pre-tested the survey.  

 

Text changes:  

Three additional figures have been added to explain how we communicated risk to respondents in the 

survey.  
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3. It would also be really useful to know when this study was conducted - was this before or after 

Obama's Precision Medicine Initiative?  

Author response: This study was conducted prior to the Obama Precision Medicine Initiative. 

However, as this study was conducted in a Canadian population it is unlikely the initiative would 

impact the results.  

Text changes: n/a  

 

 

4. Sample size. This is quite a jump from the required sample size of 200. Whilst I'd agree that a 

larger sample is preferable, I think this 5-fold increase needs further justification? It's public/charity 

money funding this research so why was it so big? Perhaps it was anticipated that there would be 

large amounts of preference heterogeneity? I appreciate retrospective power calculations aren't good, 

but some explanation of how the size went from 200-1000 is probably required. Otherwise, what was 

the point of the calculation?  

Author response: Our sample size estimate of n=200 is a minimum requirement as estimated based 

on number choice tasks, number of attributes and number of levels.  

Sample size calculations for DCEs are less specific compared to other research methods. Our two 

main reasons for increasing the sample size to n=1000 were: 1) to provide a large enough sample 

that would support investigation by key demographic variables in subgroup analysis with increased 

precision and subsequently explore preference heterogeneity; and 2) the sampling process in the 

general population was relatively economical once we reconfirmed quotes provided by the internet 

based survey panel.  

 

Text changes:  

We estimated our minimum required sample size using the following calculation….  

To allow us to explore variation by demographic subgroups with precise statistical analysis, we 

obtained a sample of 1004 respondents.  

 

 

5. Pilot testing. Were these preferences used for priors in design? What was the point of the pilot?  

Author response: Pilot testing was conducted to test online survey programming, duration to complete 

the survey, ensure respondents were able to complete the survey online and that there were no 

questions where drop-outs were consistently occurring. Minor changes were made based on pilot test 

findings.  

Since our sample size for the pilot test was small, we did not use the priors as a basis to inform the 

experimental design of the final survey.  

We have clarified the process we used to develop, pre-test and pilot test our DCE survey within the 

study design section of the manuscript.  

 

Text changes:  

Pilot testing was conducted to test online survey programming, duration to complete the survey, 

ensure respondents were able to complete the survey online and that there were no questions where 

drop-outs were consistently occurring. Minor changes were made based on pilot test findings.  

 

Since our sample size for the pilot test was small, we did not use the priors as a basis to inform the 

experimental design of the final survey.  

 

 

6. Qualitative process. The whole qualitative process is really ambiguous. It seems that the qualitative 

component was conducted to identify attributes. Was it used to assign levels too or were these 

determined by the literature review? How much input did the literature review have? Was this a sort of 

'nominal group technique' for reduction? If not, how did the qualitative data become reduced into 
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levels? Did the pre-test change anything - such as terminology or any of the attributes and levels? 

How did qualitative research with experienced breast cancer differ from the final sample (i.e were they 

more familiar with terms than the public?). Also, was the translated survey tested with native 

speakers? Or were the qualitative components conducting in French and English? I have so many 

questions unanswered from this description.  

Author response: We have clarified the process we used to develop, pre-test and pilot test our DCE 

survey within the study design section of the manuscript. The detailed results of our qualitative work 

(focus groups and interviews) are published as follows and have been referenced within our 

manuscript:  

Bombard Y, Rozmovits L, Trudeau ME, et al. Patients’ perceptions of gene expression profiling in 

breast cancer treatment decisions. Current Oncology 2014;21(2):9.  

Bombard Y, Rozmovits L, Trudeau M, et al. The value of personalizing medicine: medical oncologists' 

views on gene expression profiling in breast cancer treatment. Oncologist 2015;20(4):351-6.  

Bombard Y, Rozmovits L, Trudeau M, et al. Access to personalized medicine: factors influencing the 

use and value of gene expression profiling in breast cancer treatment. Current Oncology 

2014;21(3):E426-E33.  

Based on pre-testing feedback, we changed and simplified some of the terminology and wording of 

the background information, survey questions, attributes and levels.  

In the qualitative research, we found that the breast cancer group was more familiar with terms than 

the public but we deliberately aimed to keep terminology simple to target a general population. The 

focus groups and interviews were conducted in English. The final survey was translated by certified 

French translators and tested with native French speakers.  

 

Text changes:  

The development of key attributes and levels was informed by a literature review and qualitative 

research. We conducted focus groups and interviews (in English), details reported elsewhere, with 

n=28 women with a history of breast cancer, interviews with n=14 oncologists. We also consulted the 

medical oncologists on our study team (MT, NL). Through this process, we identified themes that led 

to the development of five key attributes (each with 3-4 levels). The medical oncologists on our study 

team confirmed the clinical face validity of the proposed attributes and levels. The survey and DCE 

were then pre-tested in a sample of women from our focus groups (n=3) and in a convenience sample 

from the general population (n=11) using interviews and cognitive testing (one-on-one ‘think aloud’ 

methods). Pre-testing was done to test understanding of survey content and obtain feedback on 

survey questions; preferences were not collected during survey pre-testing. Based on pre-testing 

feedback, we changed and simplified some of the terminology and wording of the background 

information, survey questions, attributes and levels. The updated survey was pilot tested in an online 

sample of n=55 women from the general population. Pilot testing was conducted to test online survey 

programming, duration to complete the survey, ensure respondents were able to complete the survey 

online and that there were no questions where drop-outs were consistently occurring. Minor changes 

were made based on pilot test findings. The final attributes and levels used in the survey are 

presented in Table 1. The final survey was translated into French and reviewed by French language 

speakers to ensure the translation was correct. The final survey consisted of four main parts: a) 

experiences with cancer, breast cancer, and chemotherapy; b) background information discussing 

breast cancer, chemotherapy, and GEP (how GEP works and how to interpret results) (Figures 1, 2 

and 3); c) the DCE (Figure 4 and Table 1); and d) demographics. The survey was administered in 

both French and English.  

 

 

7. Communicating risk. Also, risk is a notoriously difficult concept to communicate. Many people (even 

those who are highly educated) mis-understand it. Given the purpose of the study was to elicit 

preferences for a benefit-risk trade-off, I think this warrants more detail. Were the risk attributes 

identified from the literature and how were these explained to the respondents? There's been 
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previously reported problems of DCE respondents assigning their own values to risk (i.e I'm a 

member of the public, no history of cancer and I'm pretty fit and healthy - the DCE might say 'high' but 

I'm going to ignore it because that's not me). I also wonder why qualitative descriptors of risk were 

chosen when even the authors state that DCEs are so useful for their ability to quantify. Were there 

explict values of what a 'low' or 'intermediate' risk was? Is this 1/10 or 1/50 or 1/100 or 1/10,000? I 

have no idea and maybe the respondents didn't either? And maybe this differed between 

respondents.  

Author response: In the survey, the DCE was preceded by several pages of background information 

discussing breast cancer, chemotherapy, and GEP (how GEP works and how to interpret results). 

Respondents were provided with summary tables explaining both ‘your doctor’s estimated risk of 

cancer returning outside the breast’ and ‘GEP test score’ risks. Within these details, the risks were 

explained quantitatively to respondents such that we could interpret them how they were defined. 

Further, as respondents completed each choice task, the risk attributes had pop-ups that re-explained 

the risk presented.  

During the design phase, we had detailed statements of the side effects and their likely occurrence. 

However, those explanations were seen as too much detail by participants during pre-testing. We 

decided not to put numbers on the side effect likelihood because it was too complex and challenging 

to quantify given the different combinations of risk for each of the side effects.  

The graph and table of part-worth utilities illustrate that respondents understood the interpretations for 

risk and likelihood of occurrence of the side effects. Only the part-worth utilities for likelihood of 

temporary side effects were not monotonically decreasing. There was no statistically significant 

difference between the part-worth utilities for low likelihood and moderate likelihood of temporary side 

effects.  

Three additional figures have been added to explain how we communicated risk to respondents in the 

survey.  

 

Text changes:  

Three additional figures have been added to explain how we communicated risk to respondents in the 

survey.  

 

 

8. Results and 85% confirming choices. Ie it was a dual response question-type. Was this dynamic? 

Did people's certainty change as the task progressed and they familiarised themselves with the 

product and their preferences?  

Author response: We did investigate the sequence of opt-out responses. The certainty did change 

through the sequence of responses. There was a statistically significant difference between the first 

choice set and the fifth but the magnitude was small and a smaller proportion confirmed their choice. 

However, there were no statistically significant differences from choice set 6 through 12.  

The opt-out question was asked in conjunction with each choice task.  

 

Text changes:  

Subsequently, to assess whether the alternatives were considered as realistic choices, there was an 

opt-out question in conjunction with each choice task where they were asked to indicate if they would 

actually choose chemotherapy if that was really their situation (Figure 4).  

The option to opt-out of choosing chemotherapy is embedded within the simulation and sensitivity 

analyses.  

On average 85% of respondents confirmed their choice about chemotherapy in the survey choice 

tasks based on their responses to the opt-out question about having chemotherapy, indicating that the 

choices presented in the survey were realistic and  

 

 

9. Study strengths. It was a large sample, was quite representative but weren't they older and more 
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educated? Did this may be affect results?  

Author response: We have provided more detail about the sample strengths and limitations in the 

discussion section.  

Respondents were older and more educated. Individuals who are more educated may be more 

interested in receiving GEP information and older individuals may be inclined to more heavily weight 

decisions based on doctor’s estimate of risk.  

 

Text changes:  

Third, we had a large sample of women from the general population who may be at risk for breast 

cancer and are major stakeholders in a publicly funded health care system, although they were older 

and more educated. Individuals who are more educated may be more interested in receiving GEP 

information and older individuals may be inclined to more heavily weight decisions based on doctor’s 

estimate of risk.  

 

 

10. Study limitations. For this reason, I think it would have been really useful to provide the whole 

survey in an appendix. I can't really interpret the results because I still don't really know what these 

values of low, medium or high are, or how they were explained to the respondents. Furthermore, it 

would be interesting to see if there were differences in the French/English versions? Even slight 

nuances in terms can mean different valuations.  

Author response: We have provided three additional figures to explain how we communicated risk to 

respondents in the survey. If the editor would like, we can provide the survey as an online appendix.  

We have also added a statement to our limitations section explaining what we learned from 

conducting a survey of this complexity.  

We were unable to statistically test for differences between respondents who completed the survey in 

French vs English due to sample size (n=5 respondents completed the survey in French).  

 

Text changes:  

Lastly, the information provided within the survey was comprehensive and complex, which required a 

high level of understanding to complete the survey.  

However, it is well known that risk is complex to communicate. In this era of complexity of clinical 

decision making that is introduced by GEP and other types of testing for personalized medicine, it is 

challenging for clinicians to communicate this information to patients. There may be an increased role 

for decision aids eliciting patient preferences and communicating risk to inform personalized treatment 

decisions.  

Three additional figures have been added to explain how we communicated risk to respondents in the 

survey.  

 

 

11. Study limitations. So the qualitative stages were used to check understanding too? Of the whole 

survey? In 'methods' it seems to imply this was for identifying attributes only. I think this could be 

clearer? Were attributes identified by a literature review and refined/validated? Not sure if this part is 

clear  

Author response: We have clarified the process we used to develop, pre-test and pilot test our DCE 

survey within the study design section of the manuscript.  

Based on pre-testing feedback, we changed and simplified some of the terminology and wording of 

the background information, survey questions, attributes and levels.  

 

Text changes:  

The development of key attributes and levels was informed by a literature review and qualitative 

research. We conducted focus groups and interviews (in English), details reported elsewhere, with 

n=28 women with a history of breast cancer, interviews with n=14 oncologists. We also consulted the 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2015-010981 on 2 June 2016. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


medical oncologists on our study team (MT, NL). Through this process, we identified themes that led 

to the development of five key attributes (each with 3-4 levels). The medical oncologists on our study 

team confirmed the clinical face validity of the proposed attributes and levels. The survey and DCE 

were then pre-tested in a sample of women from our focus groups (n=3) and in a convenience sample 

from the general population (n=11) using interviews and cognitive testing (one-on-one ‘think aloud’ 

methods). Pre-testing was done to test understanding of survey content and obtain feedback on 

survey questions; preferences were not collected during survey pre-testing. Based on pre-testing 

feedback, we changed and simplified some of the terminology and wording of the background 

information, survey questions, attributes and levels. The updated survey was pilot tested in an online 

sample of n=55 women from the general population. Pilot testing was conducted to test online survey 

programming, duration to complete the survey, ensure respondents were able to complete the survey 

online and that there were no questions where drop-outs were consistently occurring. Minor changes 

were made based on pilot test findings. The final attributes and levels used in the survey are 

presented in Table 1. The final survey was translated into French and reviewed by French language 

speakers to ensure the translation was correct. The final survey consisted of four main parts: a) 

experiences with cancer, breast cancer, and chemotherapy; b) background information discussing 

breast cancer, chemotherapy, and GEP (how GEP works and how to interpret results) (Figures 1, 2 

and 3); c) the DCE (Figure 4 and Table 1); and d) demographics. The survey was administered in 

both French and English.  

 

 

12. Conclusions. This study used public preferences not patients'? Are the results redundant?  

Author response: We have clarified that we explored public preferences in our discussion. Health 

policy makers require evidence that demonstrates the value of GEP to support policy decisions 

regarding funding and reimbursement, and are increasingly incorporating public values into these 

decisions.  

 

Text changes:  

Public and patient preferences have implications for the use of personalized medicine in clinical 

practice; personalized medicine tests are more likely to be adopted if they are valued by patients, the 

public and physicians. The findings from our study of public preferences are consistent with studies 

that have examined patient attitudes toward GEP testing. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER John F P Bridges 
Johns Hopkins University, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 29-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have done a good job in revising this paper. I 
understand that there is balancing act between preparing this article 
for a general audience and being technically correct. I have some 
lingering concerns about the level of detail in methods and in the 
discussion of the limitations. This said, I am an expert in this field 
and would generally like far more detail on this than the average 
review. I do not think that my reservations require any formal reply 
and believe that the article can proceed to publication as is.   

 

REVIEWER Caroline Vass 
The University of Manchester, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 04-Mar-2016 
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GENERAL COMMENTS 3. It would also be really useful to know when this study was 
conducted - was this before or after  
Obama's Precision Medicine Initiative?  
Author response: This study was conducted prior to the Obama 
Precision Medicine Initiative. However,  
as this study was conducted in a Canadian population it is unlikely 
the initiative would impact the  
results.  
Text changes: n/a  
 
Ok, so maybe I was too subtle here! I basically wanted you to add 
when the study done? I couldn't see a date/year anywhere and I 
wanted to know if it was recent. And actually, I also tend to disagree 
as the Precision Medicine Initiative has definitely spread across the 
pond to the UK - people here are certainly aware of it. Not that it 
matters, it was prior, but when!? I think views on these technologies 
have changed. As they've become more common, people's 
familiarity and, as a consequence, preferences have changed. I'd 
like a rough time to help interpret the results.  
 
 
Aside from the date, I'm really happy with the authors' responses 
and appreciate the additional explanations of risk. I believe this has 
added clarity. 

 

 

 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2015-010981 on 2 June 2016. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


Correction: How do women trade-off benefits and risks in
chemotherapy treatment decisions based on gene expression
profiling for early-stage breast cancer? A discrete choice
experiment

Marshall DA, Deal K, Bombard Y, et al. How do women trade-off benefits and risks in
chemotherapy treatment decisions based on gene expression profiling for early-stage
breast cancer? A discrete choice experiment. BMJ Open 2016;6:e010981.

Table 2 title should read: ‘Table 2 Demographics and cancer experiences of respon-
dents (n=1004, 21 of which were French)’. This correction does not change the inter-
pretation of results or the manuscript.
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